

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BRIAN C. DAVISON,  
*Petitioner,*  
V.

DEBORAH ROSE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Heather K. Bardot, Esquire  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jacob M. Adams, Esquire  
MCGAVIN, BOYCE, BARDOT,  
THORSEN & KATZ, P.C.  
9990 Fairfax Blvd., Suite 400  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 385-1000 (telephone)  
(703) 385-1555 (facsimile)  
hbardot@mbbtklaw.com  
jadams@mbbtklaw.com  
*Counsel for the Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
I. Counter Statement of the Case.....	2
II. Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	8
A. Summary of the Argument.....	8
B. The Fourth Circuit properly acknowledged all parties' agreement that the school board meetings were limited public fora and explained that petitioner failed to show that the no- trespass ban was causally related to his protected speech.....	10
C. The Fourth Circuit properly held that the LCSB policy against personal attacks was viewpoint neutral because petitioner was allowed to continue speaking in the relevant meetings and petitioner failed to show that the policy was applied differently to others.....	12
D. The Fourth Circuit properly affirmed the lower court's decision that the petitioner's claim related to the LCSB social media pages was barred by principles of res judicata.....	15

E. The Fourth Circuit properly determined that the facts of this case made the grant of post-deprivation review constitutional. ....	16
F. The Fourth Circuit properly held that an <i>England</i> reservation was not available to the petitioner because the Eastern District did not raise a <i>Pullman</i> abstention. ....	19
G. The Fourth Circuit properly affirmed the district court decision that Davison could not meet the elements of a First Amendment Retaliation claim. ....	20
III. Conclusion .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....22
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v.  Anderson Sch. Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006).....13
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-  Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....13
<i>England v. La. State Bd. Of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964) .....19, 20
<i>Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Ret. Plan</i> , 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008) .....19
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....17
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna  Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....13
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....16
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....21
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....16

<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Div. v. Craft,</i> 436 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	17
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S., at 539 .....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	12
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; Cnty. Of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Steinburg v. Chesterfield County Planning Comm'n</i> , 527 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2008) 10, 13, 14	
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	13
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....	16

#### **STATUTES AND RULES**

Va. Code § 22.1-87.....	5, 6, 17
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	8
